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this statement that they are going to 
Open a thousand co-operative farms7

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: Govern­
ment’s mind is perfectly clear The 
hon lady Member might be assured

Mr. Speaker: I believe all the agi­
tation is only for this purpose If 
Government are considering the re­
port, and are not willing to take the 
House into confidence, when questions 
are asked as to what exactly has been 
done, let no Minister go about saying, 
‘Yes, we are implementing this re­
port’ That is rather embarrassing 
Either Government must be prepared 
to answer to this House primarily, ot 
if they are not willing to answer, let 
them keep quiet until the entire 
answer is placed before the House

Shri Jawaharlal Nehru: With all
respect to you, I do not quite under­
stand what this argument i«* about 
Government policy has been laid down 
in the Five Year Plan It may be 
varied here and tl.ere according to 
circumstances

When reports come to us from other 
countries, we try to study them and 
profit by them, and to some extent 
they may influence our policy here 
and there The argument m that re­
port from China is a very interesting 
one, but really it has no effect on the 
immediate work o f any Plan or th^ 
steps that the Agriculture Ministry 
might be taking That may be a 
subsequent step possibly

Mr Speaker* Next question

Pandit D N. Tiwary. The Ministers 
of some of the State Governments 
have expressed their opinion against 
co-operative farming

Shri Ran fa : There is no scheme in 
it There are only minority and 
majority schemes

Mr. Speaker: I have already called 
the next question
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Shri Dasappa: May I know whether 

these negotiations have not been going 
on for the last three years with this 
particular firm’

Shn Manubhai Shah. It ib a fact 
that the negotiations are going on, 
but, as the hon Member is aware, 
this is a sort of monopoly manufac 
ture business m the whole world 
There are only three or four firms 111 
the world, of which only one has 
offered to discuss this with us So 
naturally it takes time

Shri G. P. Sinha: What is the
quantity of raw and X-ray films an­
nually imported into India’

Shri Satish Chandra: The import of 
cinema films was a little over 300 
million feet in 1955-56 and the cost 
was Rs 2,22,00,000

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO 
QUESTIONS

Hired Accommodation for Government 
Offices

*245. Shri D. C. Sharma: Will the 
Minister of Works, Housing and Sup­
ply be pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that a num­
ber o f private buildings have been 
hired by Government for accommodat­
ing various offices (including semi- 
Government Organisations) in Delhi 
and New Delhi,

(b) if so, how much amount is be­
ing paid as rental charges per men­
sem,

(e) the total area hired, and
(d) what steps are being taken to 

reduce the expenditure’
The Minister o f Works, Housing 

and Supply (Shrl K. C. Reddy): (a) 
Yes Sir

(b) and (c) Complete information 
is not immediately available The 
same will be placed on the Table of 
Lok Sabha as soon as available

(d) Government are undertaking 
construction of office buildings which 
should enable their requirements to be 
met progressively from their own 
buildings
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International Labour Conference
*253 Shri Mahanty. Will the Min­

ister of Labour and Employment be 
pleased to state

(a) whether the 40th International 
Laboui Conference at Geneva, consi­
dered the question of automation in 
Industries m the under-developed 
countries, and

(b) if so, the views o f Government 
expressed through its Delegates’

The Deputy Minister o f Labour 
(Shri Abid A ll): (a) “Labour and
Social implications of automation and 
other technological developments”  was 
a subject for general discussion at the 
Conference




